0000000660006 0

306 276 691 101 - 13/07 - 002

Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Montazni a provozni navod

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d'utilisation
Asennus- ja kdyttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg ouvappoAdynong Kai AsiToupyiag
Istruzioni di montaggio e per I'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning

Montage- en gebruikshandleiding
Instrugoées de montagem e funcionamento

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

Automotive

Fiat Sedici, Sedici 16 / Suzuki SX4

1



MI0X115 12 m1ox105

M10x125

| R

L ~,

g /% 10,5%25x3 (‘% M10x115
&m0 bie 1

M10X125 [ M10x105

M10x25

10,5x25x3 & .
T Mo—©
@& 10,5%2563

€ wmo

W A

10,5x25x3 10,5x25x3 —'a\‘

&

~10,5x25x3 (<)
SR 8

1342630 —<&> 10,5x25%3
10556 —a < D Mfo
13x26x30 - Yy
Mo—9 @& ) . @@@ 5
@\10,5x25x3 13%24x2, mio 7
M10 [ ™ 105053 (&
M12x75 f\@

M12x75

13x24x2,5

<§f—13x2®60
13x26x30 7%9 Qé«: 11/| 01,§x25>@
10,5x25x3 —

M0 —

Monteringsanvisningar:

1) Demontera den bakre stétfangaren efter att skydden i hjulhusen har lossats.
Fall fram bakséatet och hatthyllan. Demontera bekladnaden baktill och pa sidorna. Frilagg bagageutrymmets
botten. Hang ut slutljuddamparen.

2.) Pabagageutrymmets botten finns markeringar till vanster och hoger vid "a" (kryss, se skiss ).
Borra upp bagageutrymmets botten centrerat till dessa markeringar med g 10,5 mm och grada sedan av.
Lagg in plattorna 3 i bagageutrymmet till vanster och héger och fixera med skruvarna M10x25 vid "a". Justera
in plattorna 3 och dverfér/kérna sedan borrhdlen "b", "c", "d" och "e" till karossen. Ta bort plattorna 3.
Borra upp och grada av de 6verférda borrhalen "b", "c" och "d" @ 22 mm samt "e" g 10,5 mm.

3.) Markera/kérna borrhalen "b" och "c" underifran i mitten pa langsbalkarna enligt skiss Il. Borra sedan
langsbalkarna underifran vid "b" och "c" @ 12 mm och grada déarefter.

4)) Saéttin distansréren 6 vid "b", distansréren 7 vid "c" och distansréren 8 vid "d" i bagageutrymmet och in i
langsbalkarna. Se till att distansréren 6 och 7 sitter ratt (se skiss II).
Lagg in plattorna 3 och skjut in skruvarna M10x125 vid "b", skruvarna M10x115 vid "c" samt skruvarna
M10x105 vid "d" genom plattorna 3 och distansréren som redan har satts in.
Skruva fast plattorna 3 16st vid "a" och "e" med skruvarna M10x25, brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10
pa bagageutrymmets botten.

5.) Hall grunddelen 1 under fordonet och skruva fast l6st vid "b" och "c" med de kilformade brickorna 13x26x30,
brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10. Se till att de kilformade brickorna sitter rétt (se skiss II).
Skruva fast héllarna 4 och 5 l6st vid "d" med skruvarna, brickorna 10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10 som redan
har satts in. Skruva nu fast hallarna 4 och 5 lost pa grunddelen 1 vid "e" med skruvarna M10x30, brickorna
10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10.

6.) Justera in draganordningen och dra at alla skruvar resp. muttrar.
Atdragningsmoment fér M10 vid "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" och "f" = 40 Nm

7.)  Skar ut bagageutrymmets sidobekladnad enligt skiss IIl.
Skér ut de skuggade omradet ur stétfangaren som visas i den bifogade mallen. Lagg mallen pa stétfangarens
utsida och fixera den dérefter. Linjen "YO0" motsvarar fordonets mittlinje.
Montera sedan tillbaka alla demonterade fordonsdelar pa fordonet.

8.)  Skjutin dragkulstdngen 2 mellan platarna vid "g" och skruva fast med skruvarna M12x75, brickorna
12,5x24x2,5 och muttrarna M12. Har ska aven stickuttagshallaren 9 skruvas fast.
Atdragningsmoment fér M12 vid "g" = 95 Nm

Med forbehall for andringar.

35



e Dl‘ag kI‘O k (utan El-sats)

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-best.-nr.: 306 276

Tillstdndsnummer enligt direktiv 94/20/EG: €13 00-2290
Klass: A50-X Typ: 306 276
Tekniska data: maximalt D-véarde: 7,1 kN
maximal stodlast: 70 kg
Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Fiat, Suzuki
Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typbeteckning: FY, FY?2??, FY??2?2/?7?

EY, EY????, EY??2?2/?7?

Allmanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kdrningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och stédlast, varvid
vardena for dragkroken inte far éverskridas.

slapvagnslast (kg) x bilens totalvikt (kg) 9,81

Formel for faststalining av D-vardet: — - . X ——=
slapvagnslast (kg) + bilens totalvikt (kg) ~ 1000

D (kN)

Dragkroken &r avsedd for att dra slapvagnar, som ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar, samt for lasthallare
(exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som ar tillatna for montering pa dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar
forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till gallande vagforhallanden. Vid kérning med slap férandras bilens
koregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjélp kan felaktiga funktioner férekomma efter att draganordningen monterats,
eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom sensorernas avkannings-
omrade. | saddana fall bor avkanningsomradet anpassas eller parkeringshjalpen avaktiveras. Om
draganordningar med avtagbara eller svangbara kulstdnger anvéands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner férvantas
efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har foljts.
Nationella direktiv betréffande monteringen ska beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning ska bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar eller ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att typgodkannandet dras
in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan eller underplatens skyddsbelaggning (om sadan finns) frAn bilen i omrédet
kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar &nnu en gang med de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten
efter att slapvagnen har korts ca 1000 km.

Dragkroken ska hallas ren och fettas in. Om en sakerhetskoppling anvéands, t ex Westfalia "SSK", maste
kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Om kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stille har reducerats till 49,0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sékerhetsskal inte langre anvéandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 24 kg efter att dragkroken har monterats.

Med forbehall for andringar.

34

'ﬂ}—rriﬁ oo oo aga
T ¥ |
5—| i v 1 |—TLEL'J'T 8 | |
lbll . 90 mm, ,!—"C" Uldlii
il oe2 | i
o /__=,-__-—--—‘-"’ i
i "’F’J{j\%' :

N2y AN

Y




00 © GO0 B9 0560

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
Volny prostor ve smyslu PFilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice €. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VI, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 30 de la directiva comunitaria
94/20/CE.

L’espace libre doit étre garanti conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Liitteen VII, direktiivin 94/20/EY kuvan 30 mukainen vapaatila on taattava.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.
Mpémel va eao@ahideTal o eAeUBepOg XWpPog alpewva pe 1o Mapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag
94/20/EK.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EQF skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht
worden genomen.

Deve ser garantido o espaco livre, conforme anexo VII, imagem 30 da Directiva Comunitaria
94/20/CE.

Zagwarantowa¢ swobodng przestrzen zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VII, rysunek 30 dyrektywy 94/20/CE.
Glappet enligt bilaga VII, bild 30 i direktiv 94/20/EG ska garanteras.

me, * bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges

. 450
> * pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla
* ved tilladt totalvaegt for keretgjet

* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* 'max. 100 *

S — G * pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule
. min.
£ —7\ @} * Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla
Nand _ @ * at gross vehicle weight rating
‘é’ 8 857 . @ * VIO TO ETTITPETITO MIKTO PAPOC TOU OXIHOTOC
E § 0 * per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo
o kS 8 m * ved kjgretayets tillatte totalvekt
® @ * bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig
_ o * com peso total autorizado do veiculo
o NN @ * przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu
St
e * vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt
&
.15 E axRMb
i & M
A P > DxRg b
*E
&
max. 30‘;

@

Instrukcja montazu:

1)

Zdemontowac tylni zderzak. W tym celu wczes$niej zluzowaé ostony w nadkolach.
Siedzenie tylne i rolete ostaniajaca bagaznik ztozy¢ do przodu. Zdemontowa¢ pokrycia tylne i boczne.
Odstoni¢ podioge bagaznika. Wymontowa¢ koricéwke rury wydechowej

W punktach ,,a*“ z lewej i prawej strony znajdujg sie na podtodze bagaznika oznaczenia (krzyzyki, patrz
rysunek I).

W podtodze bagaznika centrycznie wzgledem tych oznaczen wywierci¢ otwory 10,5 mm i usung¢ zadziory.
W bagazniku umiesci¢ plytki 3 z lewej i prawej strony i przymocowac je w punktach ,,a* srubami M10x25.
Ustawic ptytki 3 we wtasciwej pozyciji i na karoserii zaznaczy¢ otwory ,,b*, ,,c¢“, ,,d“ i ,,e“. Zdja¢ ptytki 3.
Wywierci¢ otwory 822 mm w oznaczonych miejscach ,,b“, ,,c*, ,,d“ i ,,e“ i usuna¢ zadziory.

Otwory ,,b* i ,,c* zaznaczy¢ wspétosiowo od dotu na podtuznicach wedtug rysunku Il. Nastepnie w
podtuznicach od dotu wywierci¢ otwory 812 mm w punktach ,,b“ i ,,c* i usuna¢ zadziory.

Od strony bagaznika wiozy¢ w podtuznice tulejki dystansowe 6 w punktach ,,b“, tulejki dystansowe 7 w
punktach ,,c* oraz tulejki dystansowe 8 w punktach ,,d“. Przestrzega¢ wtasciwej pozycji tulejek dystansowych
6i 7 (patrz rysunek II)!

Zatozyc¢ ptytki 3 i przez plytki 3 oraz juz zatozone tulejki dystansowe przetozy¢ Sruby M10x125 w punktach
»b*, $ruby M10x115 w punktach ,,c“ oraz $ruby M10x105 w punktach ,,d*.

Ptytki 3 przykreci¢ luzno do podtogi bagaznika w punktach ,,a“ i ,,e“ uzywajac srub M10x25, podkfadek
10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Element podstawowy 1 umiesci¢ pod spodem pojazdu i luzno przykrecié w punktach ,,b* i ,,c* uzywajac
podktadek klinowych 13x26x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10. Przestrzegaé wtasciwego
potozenia podktadek klinowych (patrz rysunek II)!

W punktach ,,d“ przy uzyciu juz zatozonych $rub, podkftadek 10,5x25x3 i nakretek M10 przykreci¢ luzno
uchwyty 4 i 5. Nastepnie uchwyty 4 i 5 przykreci¢ luzno w punktach ,,e” do elementu podstawowego 1,
uzywajac $rub M10x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Prawidtowo ustawi¢ hak holowniczy i dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby badz nakretki.
Moment dokrecania ztacz M10 w punktach ,,a“, ,,b*“, ,,c*, ,,d* ,e*“i,f“ =40 Nm

Pokrycia boczne bagaznika wycig¢ wedtug rysunku lll.

Korzystajac z zatgczonego szablonu wyciaé zakreskowany obszar u dotu zderzaka. W tym celu przytozy¢
szablon do zderzaka od zewnatrz i przymocowac. Linia ,,)YO“ odpowiada $rodkowi pojazdu.

Nastepnie zamontowac¢ w pojezdzie wszystkie zdemontowane czesci pojazdu.

Drazek kulowy 2 wsuna¢ miedzy ptytki w punkcie ,,g“ i przykreci¢, uzywajac srub M12x75, podktadek
12,5x30x2,5 i nakretek M12. W tym miejscu przykreca sie rowniez uchwyt gniazda 9.
Moment dokrecania $rub M12 w punktach ,,g“ = 95 Nm

Zastrzega sie mozliwos$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

33



@ H - | k h o I own iczy (bez wyposazenia elektrycznego)

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Nr katalogowy Westfalia: 306 276

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/CE: e13 00-2290
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 306 276
Dane techniczne: maksymalna warto$¢ D: 7,1 kN

maksymalne obcigzenie

haka holowniczego: 70 kg
Zakres stosowania: producent pojazdu: Fiat, Suzuki
model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
oznaczenie typu: FY, FY??2??, FY????/?7?

EY, EY????, EY????2/?7?

Uwagi ogélne:
Hak holowniczy wolno eksploatowa¢ tylko wtedy, gdy spetnione sa warunki podane przez producenta pojazdu
dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy catkowitej ciagnietej przyczepy i obciazenia na hak holowniczy oraz nie sg
przekroczone wartosci parametréw haka holowniczego.
obciazenie haka holowniczego (kg) x masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) 9,81

Wzér do obliczenia wartoéci D: - - - - - =
obciazenie haka holowniczego (kg) + masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) = 1000

D (kN)

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w zaczepy kulowe oraz do eksploatacji urzadzen
nosnych przystosowanych do transportu drogowego i posiadajacych homologacje na montowanie ich na kulowych
hakach holowniczych. Zabronione jest uzytkowanie haka w sposéb niezgodny z jego przeznaczeniem. Jazda z
przyczepa musi by¢ dostosowana do warunkéw drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniaja sie
parametry jazdy samochodu. Nalezy stosowac si¢ do instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli odstepu moze dziata¢
nieprawidtowo, poniewaz elementy haka (dragzek kulowy, gtowica kulowa) moga znajdowaé sie w obszarze
kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki
lub dezaktywowac¢ system kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drazkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg uniknigcie nieprawidtowos$ci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez usuniecie drazka kulowego
z potozenia roboczego.

Zastosowano standardowe punkty mocowania przyjete przez producenta pojazdu.
Nalezy przestrzegac przepiséw krajowych dotyczacych odbioru technicznego urzadzen pomocniczych.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotaczy¢ do dokumentéw samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajacym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zosta¢ zainstalowany wytaczenie
przez personel o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego. Prowadzi to do
wygasnigcia $wiadectwa homologacyjnego haka.

Mase izolacyjng wzgl. srodek konserwujacy podwozie w miejscu przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy
usung¢. Nieostoniete miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone otwory nalezy zabezpieczy¢ farbg antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploatacji:

Po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z przyczepa wszystkie $ruby mocujace haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢
odpowiednim momentem dociggajacym. Gtowice kulowag nalezy utrzyma¢ w czystosci i pokryé smarem. W
przypadku stosowania urzadzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system "SSK" firmy Westfalia, nie wolno smarowac¢
gtowicy kulowej. Nalezy przestrzegac¢ zalecen zawartych w odpowiednich instrukcjach eksploatacji.

Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica gtowicy kulowej bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej, haka holowniczego nie
wolno uzywac ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego masa wtasna samochodu zwieksza sie o 24 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ wprowadzania zmian.

32

00 0000 0B 9O56O

Lieferumfang der Anhdngevorrichtung

Objem dodani tazného zafizeni
Anhangertraekkets leveringsomfang
Volumen de suministro del enganche

Piéces comprises dans la fourniture de
I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimituksen sisalté
Scope of delivery of tow bar

Mepiexopevo Tou TakETOU TNG SidTagng
evgng

Dotazione del gancio di traino
Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfeste
Leveromvang van de trekhaak

Volume de fornecimento do
acoplamento de reboque

Dostarczone czesci haka holowniczego

Dragkrokens leveransomfang

1 [1x
2 |1x
3 |2x
4 |[1x
5 [1x
6 |2x

2x
8 |2x
9 |[1x
10 | 2x O—M12x75 (10.9)
11| 2x ———— M10x125 (8.8)
12 [ 2x B——— M10x115 (8.8)
13| 2x ——— M10x105 (8.8)
14 | 4x (= M10x30 (8.8)
15 | 8x @2 M10x25 (8.8)
16 | 3x @ 13x24x2,5
17| 18x ® 10,5x25x3
18| 4x 13x26x30
19| 2x B2 M12 (10)
20 | 18x @M10 (8)
o [




00 060000090000

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfiange Anhédngevorrichtung

Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket

Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Piéces de rechange disponibles pour I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available tow bar spare parts

KatdAoyog Twv S100é01pwv avTaAAaKTIKWVY TNG didtaéng {eugng
Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino

Leverbare reservedeler for tilhengerfestet

Leverbare reserveonderdelen voor de trekhaak

Volume de fornecimento das pecas de reposi¢ao do acoplamento de
reboque
Dostepne czesci zamienne haka holowniczego

Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

906 276 650 001
6-21

Instru¢c6es de montagem:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

8.

Desmontar o para-choques traseiro. Para isso, desapertar primeiro as coberturas nas cavas das rodas.
Rebater para a frente o banco traseiro e a cobertura da bagageira. Desmontar os painéis traseiro e laterais.
Libertar o piso da bagageira. Tirar o silenciador final.

Em "a" encontram-se marcagdes a esquerda e a direita no piso da bagageira (X, ver desenho ).

Fazer no piso da bagageira um furo com um didmetro de 10,5 mm no centro dessas marcagdes e tirar as
rebarbas. Por as placas 3 no lado esquerdo e direito da bagageira e fixa-las em "a" utilizando os parafusos
M10x25. Alinhar as placas 3 e marcar os furos correspondentes a "b", "c", "d" e "e" na carrocaria. Remover
as placas 3.

Fazer os furos correspondentes a "b", "c" e "d" com um didmetro de 22 mm e o correspondente a "e" com
um diametro de 10,5 mm e tirar as rebarbas.

Marcar ao centro da longarina, por baixo, os furos "b" e "c", conforme indicado no desenho Il. Agora fazer
na parte de baixo da longarina, em "b" e "c¢", furos com um didmetro de 12 mm e tirar as rebarbas.

P6r os tubos distanciadores 6 em "b", os tubos distanciadores 7 em "c" e os tubos distanciadores 8 em "d"
na longarina a partir da bagageira. Tomar cuidado para os tubos distanciadores 6 e 7 ficarem na posicao
correcta (ver o desenho Il)!

Colocar as placas 3 e passar os parafusos M10x125 em "b", os parafusos M10x115 em "c" e os parafusos
M10x105 em "d" através das placas 3 e dos tubos distanciadores ja aplicados.

Aparafusar ligeiramente as placas 3 ao piso da bagageira em "a" e "e" utilizando os parafusos M10x25, os
discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10.

Po6r a peca base 1 por baixo do veiculo e aparafusa-la ligeiramente em "b" e "c" com os discos conicos
13x26x30, os discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10. Prestar atencéo a posigdo correcta dos discos cénicos (ver
o desenho II)!

Aparafusar ligeiramente os suportes 4 e 5 em "d" utilizando os parafusos, discos 10,5x25x3 e porcas M10 ja
aplicados. Aparafusar agora ligeiramente os suportes 4 e 5 em "e" a peca base 1 utilizando os parafusos
M10x30, os discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10.

Alinhar o dispositivo para reboque e apertar todos os parafusos e porcas.
Momento de aperto de M10 em "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" e "f* =40 Nm

Cortar os painéis laterais da bagageira conforme o desenho IlI.

Utilizando o padrao fornecido cortar a area sombreada da parte inferior do para-choques. Para isso, encostar
e fixar o padréo por fora ao para-choques. A linha "YQ" corresponde ao centro do veiculo.

Montar agora no veiculo todas as partes desmontadas.

Empurrar a barra de esfera 2 entre as chapas em "g" e aparafusa-la utilizando os parafusos M12x75, os
discos 12,5x24x2,5 e as porcas M12. Aqui também é aparafusado o suporte da tomada 9.

Momento de aperto de M12 em "g" = 95 Nm

Reservadas alteracgoes.

31



o D|SpOS|t|VO pal‘a reboque (sem parte eléctrica)

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-n.° para pedidos.: 306 276

NUmero de autorizacdo conforme Directiva Comunitaria 94/20/EG:  e13 00-2290

Categoria: A50-X Tipo: 306 276
Dados técnicos: Valor max. D: 7,1 kN
Carga méax. sobre o ponto 70 kg
de engate:
Area de aplicagéo: Fabricante do veiculo: Fiat, Suzuki
Modelo: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4

FY, FY?22??, FY?22?/??
EY, EY???2, EY??2?2/??

Designacéo de tipo:

Indicagdes gerais:
Com relagdo a traccdo devem ser consideradas basicamente as indicagées do fabricante do veiculo
referentes a carga de reboque e carga sobre o ponto de engate, sendo que os valores do dispositivo para reboque
ndo devem ser excedidos.

Carga de reboque (kg) x peso total do veiculo (kg) 9,81 _

Férmula para estabelecer valor D: — X =
Carga de reboque (kg) + peso total do veiculo (kg) 1000

D (kN)

O dispositivo para reboque serve para arrastar reboques, que dispde de engates esféricos de tracgdo, e para
dispositivos de transporte de cargas, com autoriza¢do para montagem sobre engates esféricos. A utilizagdo para
outros fins ndo é permitida. O uso do dispositivo para reboque deve ser adequado a situagéo da estrada. Durante
0 uso as caracteristicas do veiculo sofrem alteracdes. E necessario observar as instrugdes especificas do
fabricante do veiculo.

Em veiculos com sistema auxiliar de estacionamento pode haver anomalias apds a montagem do dispositivo
para reboque, devido a pecas (barra de esfera, esfera do engate) que podem encontrar-se na area de deteccéo
dos sensores. Nesse caso, a area de detecgdo deve ser adaptada ou o sistema auxiliar de estacionamento
desactivado. Ao utilizar dispositivos para reboque com barras de esfera removiveis ou inclinaveis, ndo é de
esperar uma anomalia quando a barra de esfera é tirada da posigao de funcionamento.

Foram observados os pontos de fixagdo de série, autorizados pelo fabricante do veiculo.

Devem ser observadas as directivas nacionais referentes a aceitacdo de montagens adicionais.

A presente instrucdo de montagem e funcionamento deve ser acrescentada aos documentos de registo e
circulagéo do veiculo.

Indicagdes de montagem:

O dispositivo para reboque é uma peca de seguranga e somente deve ser montada por pessoal especializado.
Qualquer alteragdes ou modificagdes do dispositivo para reboque s&@o proibidas. Caso sejam realizadas, a
autorizagao de utilizagé@o perde a validade.

Retirar a massa isolante, ou a camada de protec¢do da parte inferior da carrogaria do veiculo — caso
existente — das areas de contacto do dispositivo para reboque. Pontos nus da carrocgaria, assim como, perfuracées
devem ser selados com tinta antiferruginosa.

Indicagdes de funcionamento:

Todos os parafusos de fixagdo do dispositivo para reboque devem ser novamente apertados ap6s aprox. 1000 km,
observando o momento de aperto indicado.

A esfera do engate deve ser mantida limpa e engraxada. Caso sejam utilizados dispositivos de estabilizacéo de
direcgdo, como p.ex. Westfalia "SSK", a esfera do engate deve ficar livre de graxa. Observar as respectivas
indicac@es nas instrugdes de servico especificas.

Assim que o diametro da esfera do engate, num ponto qualquer, for igual a 49,0 mm, ou menor, o dispositivo para
reboque ndo deve mais ser utilizado, por motivos de segurancga.

Apbs a montagem do dispositivo para reboque, o peso sem carga do veiculo aumenta em 24 kg.

Reservadas alterages.

30

Anhangevorrichtung (nne eekrosat) "D ]

Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 306 276

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: €13 00-2290
Klasse:  A50-X Typ: 306 276
Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 7,1 kN
maximale Stutzlast: 70 kg
Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Fiat, Suzuki

Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typbezeichnung: FY, FY??2??, FY???2/?7?
EY, EY????, EY???72/??

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Fir den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stitzlast mal3-
gebend, wobei die Werte der Anh&ngevorrichtung nicht tberschritten werden durfen.

. ) Anhangelast (kg) x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht (kg) 9,81
F | fur D-Wert-Ermittl : —_—=
ormel T et NG hangelast (kg) + Kiz. Gesamigewioht (kg) ~ 1000 ~ D (N

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhéangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgerustet sind
und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fur die Montage auf der Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind.
Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb muss den StraBenverhéltnissen angepasst erfolgen. Beim
Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers
ist zu beachten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kdnnen nach Montage der Anhéngevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten,
da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kdnnten. In diesem Fall
sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von
Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion nicht zu
erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien uber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhdngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum Erléschen
der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutzfarbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger-km mit den vorgeschrie-
benen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungseinrichtungen, wie
z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muss die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen
Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner erreicht ist, darf
die Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhoht sich nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung um 24 kg.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



D

Montageanleitung:

1)

3)

4)

6.)

7)

8)

Hinteren Stol3fanger demontieren, hierzu vorher die Abdeckungen in den Radhausern I6sen.
Rucksitzbank und Kofferraumabdeckung nach vorne klappen. Heck- und Seitenverkleidungen demontieren.
Kofferraumboden frei machen. Den Endschaldampfer aushangen

Bei , a“ befinden sich links und rechts auf dem Kofferraumboden Markierungen (Kreuze, siehe Skizze I).
Den Kofferraumboden zentrisch zu diesen Markierungen 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten. Die Platten 3 links
und rechts in den Kofferraum legen und bei ,,a“ mit den Schrauben M10x25 fixieren. Die Platten 3 ausrichten
und die Bohrungen , b“, ,c“, ,d“ sowie ,e" auf die Karosserie Gbertragen / kérnen. Die Platten 3 entfernen.
Die Ubertragenen Bohrungen ,b*“, ,c* und ,d“ @22 mm sowie ,e“ 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Bohrungen ,,b“ und , c* von unten auf die Langstréager nach Skizze Il mittig anzeichnen / kérnen. Nun die
Langstrager von unten bei b und ,c* @12 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Distanzrohre 6 bei ,b“, die Distanzrohre 7 bei , c* und die Distanzrohre 8 bei , d*“ vom Kofferraum her in
die Langstrager stellen. Auf die richtige Position der Distanzrohre 6 und 7 achten (siehe Skizze II)!

Die Platten 3 einlegen und die Schrauben M10x125 bei , b“, die Schrauben M10x115 bei , c* sowie die
Schrauben M10x105 bei ,d“ durch die Platten 3 und die bereits eingesetzten Distanzrohre schieben.

Die Platten 3 bei ,a“ und , e“ mit den Schrauben M10x25, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 am
Kofferraumboden lose anschrauben.

Das Grundteil 1 unter das Fahrzeug bringen und bei ,b“ und , c* mit den Keilscheiben 13x26x30, Scheiben
10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 lose anschrauben. Auf die richtige Position der Keilscheiben achten (siehe
Skizze Il)!

Die Halter 4 und 5 bei ,,d* mit den bereits eingesetzten Schrauben, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und Muttern M10
lose anschrauben. Nun die Halter 4 und 5 bei ,,e“ mit den Schrauben M10x30, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und
Muttern M10 am Grundteil 1 lose anschrauben.

Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben bzw. Muttern anziehen.
Anziehdrehmoment fir M10 bei ,a“, ,b“, ,c“, ,d“, ,e“ und ,f* =40 Nm

Die Kofferraum-Seitenverkleidungen nach Skizze Ill freischneiden.

Anhand der beiliegenden Schablone unten aus dem Stof3fanger den schraffierten Bereich ausschneiden.
Hierzu die Schablone von auRen auf den Stof3fanger legen und fixieren. Die Linie , YO* entspricht der
Fahrzeugmitte.

Nun alle demontierten Fahrzeugteile an das Fahrzeug montieren.

Die Kugelstange 2 zwischen die Bleche bei , g“ schieben und mit den Schrauben M12x75, Scheiben
12,5x24x2,5 und Muttern M12 anschrauben. Hier wird auch der Steckdosenhalter 9 mit angeschraubt.
Anziehdrehmoment fir M12 bei ,,g“ = 95 Nm

Anderungen vorbehalten.

N

Montage-instructies:

1)

3)

4)

6.)

7)

8.

Demonteer de achterbumper, maak daartoe eerst de afdekkingen in de wielkasten los.

Klap de achterbank en de afdekking van de kofferruimte naar voren toe. Demonteer de bekledingen aan de
achter- en zijkant van de wagen. Maak de bodem van de kofferruimte vrij. Maak de geluiddemper van de
uitlaat los

Bij ,a“ bevinden zich markeringen links en rechts op de bodem van de kofferruimte (kruis, zie tekening I).
Boor centrisch t.0.v. deze markeringen 10,5 mm in de bodem van de kofferruimte en ontbraam de geboorde
openingen. Leg de platen 3 links en rechts in de kofferruimte en fixeer ze bij ,a“ met de schroeven M10x25.
Stel de platen 3 af en teken de boringen ,b*“, ,c“, ,d“ en ,e" op de carrosserie af. Verwijder de platen 3.
Boor de afgetekende boringen , b“, ,c* en ,d* 22 mm alsook ,e“ 10,5 mm en ontbraam de
booropeningen.

Teken de boringen ,b“ en ,c* vanaf de onderzijde op de langsdragers volgens tekening Il centrisch af. Boor
nu vanaf de onderzijde de langsdragers bij ,,b“ en, c* 812 mm en ontbraam de booropeningen.

Zet de afstandspijp 6 bij ,b“, de afstandspijp 7 bij ,c* en de afstandspijp 8 bij ,d“ vanuit de kofferruimte in de
langsdragers. Zorg er voor dat de afstandspijpen 6 en 7 in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening I1)!

Leg de platen 3 in en schuif de schroeven M10x125 bij ,b“, de schroeven M10x115 bij ,c* alsook de
schroeven M10x105 bij ,d“ door de platen 3 en de reeds ingezette afstandspijpen.

Schroef de platen 3 bij ,a“ en , e* met de schroeven M10x25, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes aan
de bodem van de kofferruimte.

Breng het basisdeel 1 onder de wagen en schroef het bij ,,b“ en , c* met de keilringen 13x26x30, ringen
10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes vast. Zorg er voor dat de keilringen in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening
1!

Draai de steunen 4 en 5 bij “d“ losjes met de reeds ingezette schroeven, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10
losjes vast. Schroef nu de steunen 4 en 5 bij ,,e“ met de schroeven M10x30, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren
M10 losjes aan het basisdeel 1 vast.

Stel de trekhaak af en draai alle schroeven c.q. moeren goed vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M10 bjj ,a“, ,b“, ,c“, ,d", ,e" en ,f* =40 Nm

Snijd de zijbekledingen van de kofferruimte volgens tekening Il vrij.

Snijd aan de hand van de meegeleverde sjabloon het gearceerde gedeelte uit de onderkant van de bumper.
Leg de sjabloon daartoe op de buitenkant van de bumper en fixeer ze. De lijn , YO stemt overeen met het
midden van de wagen.

Monteer nu alle gedemonteerde onderdelen weer aan de wagen.

Schuif de kogelstang 2 tussen de platen bij ,,g“ en draai ze vast met de schroeven M12x75, ringen
12,5x24x2,5 en moeren M12. Op deze plaats draait u ook de contactdoosbevestiging 9 mee vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M12 bij ,g* = 95 Nm

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

29



@ Trekh aak (zonder elektrische uitrusting)

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestelnr.: 306 276

Keuringsnummer volgens richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-2290
Klasse:  A50-X Type: 306 276
Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 7,1 kN

maximale kogelbelasting: 70 kg

Toepassingsgebied: Fabrikant: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Type-benaming: FY, FY??2??, EY??22?/??

EY, EY????, EY??2?2/?7?

Algemene aanwijzingen:
Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de gegevens van de fabrikant m.b.t. tot treklast en kogelbelasting
bindend; hierbij mogen echter de waarden van de trekhaak niet worden overschreden.

getrokken gewicht (kg) x totaal gewicht voertuig (kg) « 9,81
getrokken gewicht (kg) +tolaal gewicht voertuig (kg) ~ 1000~

Formule voor de bepaling van de D-waarde: D (kN)

De trekhaak is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangwagens, die met trekkogelkoppen uitgerust zijn en voor
het gebruik van lastdragers die voor montage op de trekhaak goedgekeurd zijn. Het gebruik voor hiervan
afwijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden met
de toestand van de wegen. Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rijeigenschappen van het
voertuig. Gelieve in dit verband de handleiding van de fabrikant te raadplegen.

Bij auto's met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden, omdat
onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen liggen. In dit
geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking stellen. Bij
gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen storingen te
verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

Wij hebben ons gehouden aan de bevestigingspunten die van de wagenfabrikant standaard als
bevestigingspunt gebruikt mogen worden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

U moet deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding bij uw wagenpapieren doen.

Montage-instructies:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidsonderdeel en mag uitsluitend door vakpersoneel worden ingebouwd.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft bovendien het vervallen van de
typegoedkeuring ten gevolge.

Isolatiemassa resp. bodembescherming aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - in de buurt van de
steunvlakken van de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen alsook boringen met corrosiewerende
lak verzegelen.

Gebruiksinstructies:

Alle bevestigingsbouten van de trekhaak dienen na ca. 1000 kilometer met trekhaak opnieuw met de
voorgeschreven aantrekmomenten te worden vastgedraaid.

De kogelkop altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatievoorzieningen zoals bijv. de
Westfalia "SSK" worden gebruikt, moet de kogelkop vetvrij zijn. Volg hierbij de instructies in de desbetreffende
handleidingen op.

Zodra op een willekeurige plaats een doorsnede van de kogelkop van 49,0 mm of kleiner is bereikt, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer worden gebruikt.

Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het leeggewicht van het voertuig met 24 kg verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

28

ZéVéS né Za‘fize n i (bez elektroprislusenstvi) @

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Obj. €. Westfalia: 306 276

Cislo povoleni podle smérnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-2290
Tfida: A50-X Typ: 306 276
Technické udaje: maxim. dopfedna sila na oj: 7,1 kN
max. zatizeni koule: 70 kg
Pouziti: Vyrobce vozu: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4

FY, FY????, FY??22/??
EY, EY????, EY???2/?7?

Typové oznaceni:

VsSeobecné informace:
Pro provozovani jsou smérodatné udaje uvadéné vyrobcem vozidla tykajici se uzite¢né hmotnosti pfivésu
a zatiZeni koule s tim, Ze neni dovoleno prekroc€it parametry zavésného zafizeni.

zatizenf pfivésem (kg) x celkova vaha vozidla (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN)

Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty: ——— = -
zatizeni pfivésem (kg) + celkova véaha vozidla (kg) 1000

Zavésné zafizeni slouzi pro pfipojeni pfivést vybavenych taznym zafizenim s kulovou hlavou a pro provoz
zavésnych bfemen schvalenych pro pouziti v kombinaci s kulovym spojem. Jiné pouzivani je zakazané.
Provoz je tfeba pfizpusobit dopravnim podminkam na silnici. Za provozu dochazi ke zméné jizdnich vlastnosti
vozidla. Dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce uvedené v provoznim navodu k vozidlu.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout chybové funkce,
protoZe by se dily (ty¢ s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu senzord. V tomto pfipadé by mél byt
pfizplsoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni
s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi tyGemi s kouli se chybova funkce neocekava, kdyz se ty¢ s kouli nenachazi
Vv provozni pozici.

Nutno dodrzovat vyrobcem vozidla obecné schvalené upevinovaci body.
Pfitom je tfeba respektovat narodni pfedpisy tykajici se schvalovani nastaveb.
Tento montazni a provozni navod pfilozte k dokumentim od vozidla.

Montazni pokyny:

Zavésné zafizeni je bezpe€nostni soucasti, jejiz montaz je tfeba svéfit odbornikovi.

Je zakazano na zavésném zafizeni provadét jakékoliv zmény a Upravy. Disledkem by bylo zru$eni platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Je-li vozidlo vybaveno izolaéni hmotou resp. ochranou podvozku, odstrarite je v oblasti kontaktnich ploch
se zavésnym zafizenim. Odhalena mista karosérie a otvory oSetfete antikoroznim natérem.

Provoz:

VSechny upeviiovaci Srouby zavésného zafizeni dotahnéte pfedepsanym utahovacim momentem po ujeti cca
1000 km.

Kulovou spojku udrzujte v Cistoté a mazejte ji. Pfi pouzivani zafizeni pro stabilizaci jizdni stopy, jako napf
Westfalia "SSK" v8ak nesmi byt koule mastna. Postupujte v souladu s pokyny pfislusného provozniho
navodu.

Jakmile se primér koule na kterémkoliv misté zmensi na 49,0 mm a méné, je dal$i pouzivani zavésného
zafizeni z bezpeénostnich divod( zakazano.

Hmotnost prazdného vozidla se po provedené montazi zavésného zafizeni zvysi o 24 kg.

Zmény vyhrazeny.



@

Montazni navod:

1)

10

Demontuijte zadni naraznik, za timto i¢elem pfedem uvolnéte kryty v podbézich kol.
Zadni sedadlo a kryt zavazadlového prostoru sklopte dopfedu. Demontujte zadové a bo¢ni obloZeni. Vyklidte
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru. Vyvéste koncovy tlumic vyfuku.

U ,,a“ se vlevo a vpravo na podlaze zavazadlového prostoru nachazeji znacky (kFizky, viz nakres I).

Podlahu zavazadlového prostoru vyvrtejte centricky k témto znackam pomoci 10,5 mm a odstrarite otfep.
Desky 3 vlevo a vpravo polozte do zavazadlového prostoru a upevnéte u ,,a“ pomoci Sroubl M10x25. Desky
3 vystredte a otvory ,,b*, ,,c“, ,,d“ a rovnéz ,,e“ pfeneste na karoserii / vytvorte zde dllky. Desky 3 odstrarite.
Prenesené otvory ,,b“, ,,c*“ a ,,d“ 822 mm a rovnéz ,.e“ 10,5 mm vyvrtejte a odstrarite otfep.

Otvory ,,b* a ,,c*“ oznacte / vytvorte zde dlilky soustfedné zespodu na podéiné nosniky dle nakresu Il.
Podélné nosniky nyni zespodu u ,,b*“ a ,,c*“ navrtejte pomoci 12 mm a odstrarite otfep.

Distanéni trubky 6 u ,,b“, distan¢ni trubky 7 u ,,c* a distan¢ni trubky 8 u ,,d*“ umistéte do podélnych nosniku
ze strany zavazadlového prostoru. Dbejte na spravnou polohu distan¢nich trubek 6 a 7 (viz nakres II)!
Vlozte desky 3 a Srouby M10x125 u ,,b“, Srouby M10x115 u ,,c* a rovnéz Srouby M10x105 u ,,d“ zastréte
skrz desky 3 a jiz nasazené distancni trubky.

Desky 3 u ,,a“ a ,,e“ volné nasroubujte pomoci Sroubl M10x25, podloZek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10 na
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru.

Zakladni dil 1 umistéte pod vozidlo a u ,,b“ a ,,¢* volné naSroubujte pomoci klinovych podlozek 13x26x30,
podlozZek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10. Dbejte na spravnou polohu klinovych podlozek (viz nakres II)!
Drzéaky 4 a 5 u ,,d“ volné nasroubujte pomoci jiz nasazenych Sroubl, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10. Nyni
volné nasroubujte drzaky 4 a 5 u ,,e“ pomoci Sroubd M10x30, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10 na zakladni
dil 1.

Zavésné zafizeni vystfedte a dotahnéte vSechny Srouby popf. matice.
Utahovaci moment pro M10 u ,a“, ,,b*, ,,c¥, ,,d*, ,,e“ a ,f“ =40 Nm

Bocni obloZeni zavazadlového prostoru volné vyfiznéte dle nakresu lll.

Na zakladé prilozené Sablony vyfiznéte vySrafovanou oblast dole z narazniku. Za timto u¢elem priloZte
$ablonu na naraznik z vnéjsi strany a upevnéte ji. Linie ,,)YO* odpovida stfedu vozidla.

Nyni na vozidlo namontujte vSechny dily, které byly z vozidla demontovany.

Ty¢ se zavésnou kouli 2 posurite mezi plechy u ,,g“ a nasroubujte pomoci Sroubd M12x75, podlozek
12,5x24x2,5 a matic M12. Zde se také souc¢asné nasroubuje drzak zasuvky 9.
Utahovaci moment pro M12 u ,,g“ = 95 Nm

Zmény vyhrazeny.

O

Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

5)

6.)

7)

Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren ved & Igsne dekslene i hjulkassene.
Vipp baksetene og hattehyllen forover. Demonter hekk- og sidekledningene. Rydd ut av bagasjerommet slik
at bagasjeromsgulvet er fritt. Lasne lydpotten.

P& venstre og hgyre side i bagasjeromsgulvet finnes det markeringer ved "a" (kryss, se figur I).

Bor og puss hull med diameter 10,5 mm i bagasjeromsgulvet midt p& markeringene. Legg platene 3 p& hgyre
og venstre side i bagasjerommet og fest dem med skruene M10x25 i "a". Juster platene 3 og overfar hullene
"b”, "c”, "d” og "e” til karosseriet. Fjern platene 3.

Bor og puss de overfgrte hullene "b", "c" og "d", diameter 22 mm, samt "e", diameter 10,5 mm.

Marker hullene "b" og "c" midt pa undersiden av de langsgéende bjelkene i henhold til figur 1I. Deretter borer
du ut hullene i "b" og "c" med en diameter pd 12 mm og pusser dem.

For avstandsrgrene fra bagasjeromsiden og inn i de langsgéende bjelkene, avstandsrgrene 6 i "b",
avstandsrgrene 7 i "c" og avstandsrgrene 8 i "d". Sgrg for at avstandsrarene 6 og 7 plasseres i korrekt
posisjon (se figur II)!

Legg inn platene 3 og far skruene M10x125 i "b", skruene M10x115 i “c" samt skruene M10x105 i "d" inn
gjennom platene 3 og de allerede monterte avstandsrgrene.

Skru platene 3 Igst fast til bagasjeromsgulvet i "a" og "e" med skruene M10x25, skivene 10,5x25x3 og
mutterne M10.

Plasser grunndelen 1 under bilen og skru lgst fast i "b" og "c" med kileskivene 13x26x30, skivene 10,5x25x3
og mutterne M10. Sarg for at kileskivene plasseres i korrekt posisjon (se figur I1)!

Skru festene 4 og 5 lgst fast ved "d" med de innsatte skruene, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10. Skru
festene 4 og 5 Igst fast til grunndelen 1 i "e" med skruene M10x30, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10.

Juster tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruer og muttere.
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M10 i "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" og "f" = 40 Nm

Skjeer ut sidekledningene til bagasjeromsgulvet for hand i henhold til figur 11I.

Bruk sjablonen og skjeer ut det skraverte omradet nede pa statfangeren. Dette gjar du ved & feste sjablonen
til statfangeren. Linjen "YO" tilsvarer midten av kjgretgyet.

Deretter monterer du alle bildeler pa bilen igjen.

Skyv kulestangen 2 mellom platene ved "g" og skru den fast med skruene M12x75, skivene 12,5x24x2,5 og
mutterne M12. Stikkontaktholderen 9 skrus fast i samme operasjon.
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M12 i "g" = 95 Nm

Endringer forbeholdes.

27



m T| I h en g erfeSte (uten elektrosett)

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 306 276

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: €13 00-2290

Klasse:  A50-X Type: 306 276

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 7,1 kN
maksimal stettelast: 70 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Fiat, Suzuki
Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typebetegnelse: FY, FY?2??, FY??2?2/?7?

EY, EY????, EY??2?2/?7?

Generelle henvisninger:

For kjgringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tilhengerlast og stgttelast, verdiene for
tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast (kg) x bil-totalvekt (kg) “ 9,81

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen: — - —=
Tilhengerlast (kg) + bil-totalvekt (kg) 1000

D (kN)

Tilhengerfestet tjener til a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere som er
godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma tilpasses veiforholdene. Ved bruk
endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma fglges.

P& kjgretay med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppstd feilfunksjon i systemet ndr tilhengerfestet er
montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor falernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma felernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller parkeringshjelpsystemet
deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre
nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfgrer at driftstillatelsen opphgrer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for bzereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fijernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca. 1000
tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliseringsinnretninger
som f.eks. Westfalia "SSK", ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett. Fglg henvisningene i de respektive
driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen p& et eller annet sted har naddd en diameter pd 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 24 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.

26

Anhaengertraek (den e (DK

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 306 276

Godkendelsesnummer iht. direktiv 94/20/EU: €13 00-2290
Klasse:  A50-X Type: 306 276
Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 7,1 kN
Maksimal stgttelast: 70 kg
Anvendelsesomrade: Karetgjsfabrikant: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typebetegnelse: FY, FY??2??, FY??2?2/?7?

EY, EY????, EY??2?2/?7?

Generelle henvisninger:

Ved kgrselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra kgretgjsfabrikanten angdende anhzengerlast samt stattelast
retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraekket.

Anhaengerlast (kg) x keretajets totalveegt (kg) X 9,81

F I til b i f D-veerdien:
ormelt beregning at L-vesrcien Anhaengerlast (kg) + keretajets totalvaegt (kg) 1000

= D (kN)

Anhaengertraekket har til formal at treekke anhzengere, der er udstyret med kugletreek samt til drift af
lastbeerere, der er tilladt tii montage af anheengertreekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Brugen skal
tilpasses til vejforholdene. Ved drift forandres karetgjets kareegenskaber. Man skal veere opmaerksom pa og
overholde kgretgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

P& karetgjer med parkeringshjzelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af anhaengertraekket, da
enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der registreres af sensorerne. |
dette tilfeelde bgr omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjeelpen deaktiveres. Ved brug af anhzengertraek med
aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af
driftspositionen.

De fastgarelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har godkendt som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges karetgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma& udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver &endring eller ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfgrer, at driftstilladelsen ikke lsengere
er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse eller undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgijet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fjernes fra omradet
omkring anheengertraekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesmaling.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastggrelsesskruer p& anhaengertreekket skal efterspaendes efter ca. 1000 km med anhzengeren.
Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smares. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sdsom
Westfalia "SSK", skal koblingskuglen vaere uden smgrelse. Vaer opmaerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i
den pagaeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter p& 49,0 mm eller mindre, m& anhaengertraekket af
sikkerhedsmaessige arsager ikke lzengere anvendes.

Karetajets egenvaegt forhgjes med 24 kg, nar anhaengertraekket monteres.

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.

11



DK

Montagevejledning:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

12

Afmontér den bageste kofanger, Igsn hertil fgrst afdaekningerne i hjulkasserne.
Klap bagseedet og bagagerumsafdaekningen frem. Afmontér bekleedningerne i bagenden og i siderne. Ryd
bagagerumsgulvet. Heegt lydpotten af.

Ved "a" befinder der sig markeringer til venstre og hgjre pa bagagerumsgulvet (kryds, se skitse ).

Bor huller med g 10,5 mm i bagagerumsgulvet midt ud for markeringerne og fjern graterne. Leeg pladerne 3 til
venstre og hgjre i bagagerummet og fastger dem ved "a" med skruerne M10x25. Ret pladerne 3 til og
overfgr/kgrn boringerne "b", "c", "d" og "e" pa karosseriet. Fjern pladerne 3.

Bor de overfgrte boringer "b", "c" og "d" med @ 12 mm samt "e" @ 10,5 mm og fjern graterne.

Tegn/karn boringerne "b" og "c" nedefra pa leengdevangerne efter skitse Il i midten. Bor nu lzengdevangerne
nedefra ved "b" og "c" med @ 12 mm og fjern graterne.

Stik afstandsrgret 6 ved "b", afstandsrgret 7 ved "c" og afstandsrgret 8 ved "d" i leengdevangerne fra
bagagerummet af. Veer opmaerksom pa, at afstandsrgrene 6 og 7 positioneres korrekt (se skitse I1)!

lleeg pladerne 3 og skub skruerne M10x125 ved "b", skruerne M10x115 ved "c" samt skruerne M10x105 ved
"d" gennem pladerne 3 og de allerede indsatte afstandsrar.

Skru pladerne 3 Igst fast til bagagerumsgulvet ved "a" og "e" med skruerne M10x25, skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt
mgatrikkerne M10.

Anbring grunddelen 1 under karetgjet og skru den Igst fast ved "b" og "c" med underlagsskiverne 13x26x30,
skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt mgtrikkerne M10. Veer opmaerksom pa, at underlagsskiverne positioneres korrekt
(se skitse I1)!

Skru holderne 4 og 5 lgst fast ved "d" med de allerede indsatte skruer, skiver 10,5x30x3 og mgtrikker M10.
Skru nu holderne 4 og 5 Igst fast til grunddelen 1 ved "e" med skruerne M10x30, skiverne 10,5x25x3 og
mgatrikkerne M10.

Ret anhaengertreekket ind og stram alle skruer og mgatrikker.
Tilspaendingsmoment for M10 ved "a”, "b”, "c”, "d”, "e” og "f” = 40 Nm

Skeer bagagerummets sidebekleedninger fri efter skitse III.

Skeer det skraverede omrade ud nederst p& kofangeren ved hjeelp af vedlagte skabelon. Dette gagres
nemmest ved at leegge skabelonen pa kofangeren udefra og fastgere den. Linjen "YO" svarer til midten af
koretgjet.

Montér nu alle afmonterede dele fra karetgjet pa karetgjet igen.

Skub kuglestangen 2 ind mellem pladerne ved "g" og skru den fast med skruerne M12x75, skiverne
12,5x24x2,5 og mgtrikkerne M12. Her skrues ogsa stikdaseholderen 9 fast.
Tilspeendingsmoment for M12 ved “g” = 95 Nm

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.

306 276

Dispositivo di traino tipo:

Per autoveicolo:
Tipo funzionale:

Fiat Sedici, Sedici 16 / Suzuki SX4

FY, FY????, FY??22?/??, EY, EY????, EY????/??

A50-X

Classe e tipo di attacco:
Omologazione:
Valore D:

€13*94/20*00*2290

7,1 kKN
70 kg

Carico verticale max. S:
Massa rimorchiabile:

vedi carta di circolazione dell’autoveicolo

In base alla Direttiva europea 94/20, la massa massima rimorchiabile del dispositivo di traino € determinata dal valore di prova “D” cosi

definito:

...kN

(TxC) /(T +C) x 0,00081

D=

Massa rimorchiabile max. della motrice (in kg)

C=

e

Massa complessiva max. della motrice (in kg)

T=

dove:

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO:

tato installato a regola d'arte, nel rispetto dei punti

es

la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara che il dispositivo di traino tipo..............coccvvvevenne.

d'attacco e delle prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice

ETU IRV 2= (oo o T

timbro e firma

TArgato ...o.oevvveeiireeei e

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato I'utente del veicolo sul’lUSO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.




Istruzioni di montaggio:

1)

2)

3)

8.

24

Smontare il paraurti posteriore; a tale scopo staccare precedentemente le coperture nei passaruota.
Ribaltare in avanti il sedile posteriore e la copertura del bagagliaio. Smontare i rivestimenti posteriori e
laterali. Liberare il fondo del bagagliaio. Sganciare il silenziatore dell'impianto di scarico.

In corrispondenza di "a" a sinistra e a destra sul fondo del bagagliaio vi sono marcature (croci, vedi disegno
).

Eseguire e sbavare i fori sul fondo del bagagliaio in modo centrato rispetto a queste marcature 10,5 mm.
Porre le piastre 3 nel bagagliaio a sinistra e a destra e fissare in "a" con le viti M10x25. Orientare le piastre 3
e trasferire/marcare i fori "b", "c", "d" ed "e" sulla carrozzeria. Rimuovere le piastre 3.

Eseguire e sbavare i fori trasferiti "b", "c", "d" @22 e i fori "e" 10,5 mm.

Segnare e marcare i fori "b" e "c" da sotto sui portacarichi centralmente secondo il disegno Il. A questo

punto eseguire e sbavare i fori da sotto in "b" e "c" @12 mm.

Porre i distanziali a tubo 6 in "b", i distanziali a tubo 7 in "c" e i distanziali a tubo 8 in "d", partendo dal
bagagliaio e giungendo nei portacarichi. Badare alla corretta posizione dei distanziali a tubo 6 e 7 (vedi
disegno Il)!

Inserire le piastre 3 e infilare le viti M10x125 in "b", le viti M10x115 in "c" e le viti M10x105 in "d" attraverso
le piastre 3 e i distanziali a tubo precedentemente inseriti.

Avvitare le piastre 3 senza stringere in "a" e in "e" con le viti M10x25, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 sul
fondo del bagagliaio.

Porre il componente di base 1 sotto il veicolo e avvitare senza stringere in "b" e "c" con le piastrine oblique
13x26x30, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10. Badare alla corretta posizione delle piastrine oblique (vedi
disegno II)!

Avvitare i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "d" con le viti, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10
precedentemente inseriti. Avvitare ora i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "e" con le viti M10x30, le rondelle
10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 al componente di base 1.

Orientare il dispositivo di traino e serrare tutte le viti e i bulloni.
Coppia di serraggio per M10 in "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" ed "f" =40 Nm

Ritagliare i rivestimenti laterali del bagagliaio secondo il disegno IlI.

Con l'ausilio della sagoma allegata ritagliare sotto lo spazio tratteggiato dal paraurti, applicando la sagoma
dall'esterno del paraurti e fissandola ad esso. La linea "Y0" corrisponde al centro del veicolo.

A questo punto montare sul veicolo tutte le parti del veicolo smontate.

Infilare la barra di traino 2 tra le lamiere in "g" e avvitare con le viti M12x75, le rondelle 12,5x24x2,5 e i dadi
M12. Qui viene avvitato anche il portapresa 9.
Coppia di serraggio per M12 in "g" = 95 Nm

Con riserva di modifiche.

NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 306 276

En g anc h e (sin juego eléctrico)

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

NuUmero de autorizacion segin la norma 94/20/CE: e13 00-2290
Clase: A50-X Tipo: 306 276
Datos técnicos: Valor D méaximo: 7,1 kN

Carga de apoyo maxima: 70 kg

Campo de aplicacién: Fabricante de vehiculo:  Fiat, Suzuki
Modelo: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Designacion de modelo:  FY, FY????, FY????2/??

EY, EY????, EY???2/2??

Indicaciones generales:
Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga de apoyo
para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.

Carga de remolque (kg) x Peso total del vehiculo (kg) 9,81 _
Carga de remolque (kg) + Peso total del vehiculo (kg) = 1000~

Férmula para determinar el valor D: D (kN)

El enganche sirve para arrastrar remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccién y para remolcar
soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacion destinada a
otros usos. La utilizacién debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la utilizacién se
modifican las cualidades de marcha del vehiculo. Deben observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del
vehiculo.

En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo de enganche
se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de rétula, la bola de
acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En este caso deberia adaptarse la
zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento. Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche
con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita
la barra de rétula de la posicién de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacién de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.

Deben observarse las disposiciones nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacién del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado Unicamente por personal especializado.

No esté autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion
del permiso de circulacion.

Elimine la masilla aislante o proteccién de bajos del vehiculo —si se tiene— en la zona de las superficies de
apoyo del enganche. Aplique pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en
los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Vuelva a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segln los pares de apriete prescritos después de
haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque.

Mantenga limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por
ejemplo el "SSK" Westfalia, el enganche deberd estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio.

Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe
dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad.

El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 24 kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

13



Indicaciones de montaje:

1.) Desmonte el parachoques trasero; para ello desmonte primero las cubiertas en las cajas de las ruedas.
Abata hacia adelante la hilera de asientos traseros y la cubierta del maletero. Desmonte el carenado trasero
y lateral. Despeje el fondo del maletero. Desenganche el silenciador final.

2.) En"a" hay marcas a la izquierda y a la derecha, sobre el fondo del maletero (cruces, véase el dibujo I).
Abra taladros de 10,5 mm y desbarbe en el fondo del maletero de manera centrada con respecto a las
marcas. Coloque las planchas 3 en el maletero, a la izquierda y a la derecha, y en "a" fije con los tornillos
M10x25. Alinee las planchas 3 y copie/marque los taladros "b", “c", "d" y "e" en la carroceria. Retire las
planchas 3.

Abra y desbarbe los taladros copiados "b", "c" y "d" de 22 mm y también "e" de 10,5 mm.

3.) Copie/marque centrados los taladros "b" y "c" desde abajo en los largueros, segun se indica en el dibujo II.

Desde abajo, en los largueros abra y desbarbe taladros de 212 mm en "b" y "c".

4.) Coloque en los largueros, trabajando desde el maletero, los tubos distanciadores 6 en "b", los tubos
distanciadores 7 en "c" y los tubos distanciadores 8 en "d". Cuide que sea correcta la posicién de los tubos
distanciadores 6 y 7 (véase el dibujo II).

Encaje las planchas 3y los deslice los tornillos M10x125 en "b", los tornillos M10x115 en “c" y también los
tornillos M10x105 en "d" por las planchas 3y los tubos distanciadores que acaba de encajar.

Atornille sin apretar las planchas 3 en"a" y "e" con los tornillos M10x25, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las
tuercas M10 en el fondo del maletero.

5.) Coloque debajo del vehiculo la pieza base 1y atornille sin apretar en "b" y "c" con las arandelas con cufia
13x26x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10. Cuide que sea correcta la posicion de las arandelas
con cuiia (véase el dibujo 11).
Atornille sin apretar los soportes 4y 5 en "d" con los tornillos, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10 que
acaba de encajar. A continuacién, atornille sin apretar, en la pieza base 1, los soportes 4y 5 en "e" con los
tornillos M10x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10.

6.) Alinee el dispositivo de enganche y apriete todos los tornillos y tuercas.
Par de apriete para M10 en "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" y "f" =40 Nm

7.) Destalone el carenado lateral segun se indica en el dibujo Il1.
Tal como se muestra en la plantilla para taladrar suministrada, recorte la zona sombreada abajo, en el
parachoques. Para ello cologue y fije la plantilla para taladrar, desde afuera sobre el parachoques. La linea
"Y0" hace referencia al centro del vehiculo.

Monte ahora todas las piezas del vehiculo que habia desmontado.

8.) Coloque la barra de bolas 2 en "g", entre las chapas, y atornille con los tornillos M12x75, las arandelas
12,5x24x2,5 y las tuercas M12. Atornille también aqui la base de tomacorriente 9.

Par de apriete para M12 en "g" =95 Nm

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

14

GanC|O d| tra|n0 (senza set elettronico) 0

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH N. ordinazione Westfalia: 306 276

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-2290

Classe:  A50-X Tipo: 306 276

Dati tecnici: Valore D max.: 7,1 kN
Carico del timone max.: 70 kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: ~ Fiat, Suzuki

Modello: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4

Denominazione tipo: FY, FY????, FY???7?/??
EY, EY????, EY??2?2/??

Avvertenze generali:
Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico relative al peso trainabile ed al
carico del timone. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.

- trainabile (k total tt kg 9,81
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D: peso ra?na ?e (kg) x peso totale vettura (kg) =
peso trainabile (kg) + peso totale vettura (kg) 1000

D (kN)

Il gancio di traino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di attacchi sferici, nonché per essere utilizzato con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio su gancio di traino a sfera. Qualsiasi altro uso €& vietato. La guida deve
essere adeguata alle condizioni della strada. L'utilizzo del gancio di traino modifica le caratteristiche di guida
della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per I'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono
apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di traino a sfera)
potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare il campo di
rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un gancio di traino con
barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile € da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi segnalazione di
malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di funzionamento.

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi di dispositivi annessi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per I'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio di traino & un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici specializzati.
Qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino € vietata e comporta I'invalidamento dell’omologazione del
ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per I'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione della
traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia "SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di grasso.
Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per I'uso.

Non appena la sfera del gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, per
motivi di sicurezza il gancio di traino non deve essere piu usato.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 24 kg.

Con riserva di modifiche.

23



GR

Odnyieg cuvappoAdynong:

1)

22

ATTOOUVAPUOAOYNAOTE TOV THOW TIPOQPUAAKTAPA, AUCTE yIa TO OKOTTO QUTO TTPWTA Tal KAAUPUOTA OTA KIBWTI
TPOXWV.

lupioTe Ta Tiow KaBiopaTa Kal To KGAUPHA TOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAE TTPOG TO EUTTPAG. ATTOOUVAPHOAOYATTE TIG
TTiow Kal TTAGyYIEG £TTEVOUTEIS. ABEIGDTE TO TTOPT-PTTAYKAS. AQaIPETTE TOV TEAIKO OlyaaTrpa.

270 onpeio ,,a“ BpiokovTal apioTePd Kal S§IG OTO TTATWHA TTOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAS onuadéuara (oTaupoi, BAETTE
oxédio I).

TPUTTWOTE TO TTATWHA TTOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAE KEVTPIKA TTPOG Ta onuadépara autd ye 10,5 mm kai kaBapioTe Ta
AKpa TWV TPUTTWV. ToTToBeTATTE TIG TTAGKEG 3 apIOTEPA Kal BEEIA OTO TTOPT-UTTAYKAL KOl OTEPEWOTE TIG OTO
onueio ,,a“ pe i Bideg M10x25. EuBuypappioTe TIg TTAAGKES 3 KaI onuadéyTe Tig TpUTTES ,,b*, ,,c¥, ,,d* kal ,,e“
o710 apagwua. AQaipéaTe TIG TTAAKEG 3.

TpumwoTe aTa onpeia ,,b“, ,,¢*“ kai ,,d*“ TpUTTEG HE @22 mm KaBwg Kal 0To onueio ,,e“ ue 10,5 mm kai
KaBapioTe Ta AKpa.

InUadéyTe TIG TPUTTES ,,b* kal ,,¢* cUpewva e To oxédio Il kevipikd atd KATw oTa diaprikn dokdpia.
TputwoTe Ta dlaprkn dokApIa atrd KATw oTa onueia ,,b*“ kai ,,c“ ye @12 mm Kal kaBapioTe Ta AKPa TWV
TPUTTWV.

ToTmoBeTraTE TOUG CWARVES aTTOoTACNG 6 aTO ONpEio ,,b“, Toug cwARvVeG amdéoTaong 7 oTo Gnueio ,,¢* Kal
TOUG OWARVEG aTTéaTaCoNG 8 aTO ONpeio ,,d“ aTrd To TTOPT-PTTaYKAEL OoTa Slaunkn dokdpia. MpocégTe TN CWOTA
Béon Twv cwAAvwy amréoTaong 6 kai 7 (BAéTre oxédio Il)!

TotmoBetraTe TG TTAdKeG 3 Kal oTTPWETE TIG Bideg M10x125 oTto anpeio ,,b*, Tig Bideg M10x115 oTo onpeio ,,c*
Kabwg kai Tig Bideg M10x105 oTo onueio ,,d“ péoa atmd TIg TTAAKEG 3 KaI TOUG TOTTOBETNUEVOUG CWARVEG
améoTaong.

ZTEPEWOTE TIG TIAGKEG 3 xaAapd aTa onueia ,,a“ kai ,,e“ pe Tig Bideg M10x25, TiIg podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta
Tagiuadia M10 oTo TTATWHA TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAC.

Dépte T0 BaoikS THAMA 1 KATW aTTd TO OXNMA Kal BIdWATE To XaAapd ata onueia ,,b* kai ,,c“ pe Toug
opnvoeldeig diokoug 13x26x30, Tig podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta TTagiuadia M10. Mpoaégte Tn cwaoTr Béon Twyv
opnvoeldwy diokwv (BAétre oxédio II)!

2T1EpEWOTE XOAOpd Ta oTnpiypaTa 4 Kai 5 o1o onueio ,,d“ pe TIg TOTTOBeTNEVEG Bideg, Toug diokoug 10,5x25x3
Kal Ta TragIudadia M10. Z1epewaTe Ta oTnpiydata 4 kal 5 xaAapd o1o onueio ,,e“ pe Tig Bideg M10x30, Tig
podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta TTagiuadia M10 oTo Baoikéd TuAua 1.

EuBuypappioTe Tn didtagn pupoUAKNoNgG Kal o@igte OAeg Tig Bideg Kal Ta TTagIuadia.
Potm otpéwng ouo@igng yia M10 ota onueia ,,a“, ,,b*, ,,c“, ,,d“, ,,e“ kai ,,f* =40 Nm

Koéwre 1ig TTAdYIEG £TTEVOUTEIG TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAS oUp@wva e 1o oxédio Il

Kowrte pe mn BonBeia Tou TPoTUTTIOU TToU TTaPadideTal PUE TN CUCKEUR KATW OTTO TOV TIPOQUAAKTHPA TV
TIEPIOYXN HE TIG YPANMUOOKIEG. BAATE yia TO 0KOTTG auUTO TO TIPATUTTO OTTd £§W OTOV TTPOPUACKTAPA Kal
oTEPEWOTE TO. H ypappn ,,YO“ avTIGTOIXEi OTO HECO TOU OXIHOTOG.

>uvappoAoynoTe TWwpa OAa Ta eEOPTANATA TTOU OTTOCUVAPHPOAOYAOATE TTAAI OTO AXNMa.

ToTmoBeTraTe TN paRd0 oPaipag 2 avdueoa ata eAdopaTa oTo onueio ,g“ Kal BIBWOTE TNV XaAapd e TiG Bideg
M12x75, Tig podéAeg 12,5x24x2,5 kail Ta Tragiuadia M12. X1o Bripa autd BidwaoTe padi kal To CuyKpaTnTA
TpiCag 9.

Potm otpéwng cuo@igng yia M12 oto onpeio ,,g*“ = 95 Nm

Me tTnv em@EUAAEN TEXVIKWV OAAQYWV.

Référence Westfalia : 306 276
Référence Siarr : 5372

Attel ag e (sans kit électrique)

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE : €13 00-2290
Classe: A50-X Type : 306 276
Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi : 7,1 kN
Charge sur timon maxi : 70 kg
Domaine d’application : Constructeur automobile :  Fiat, Suzuki
Modéle : Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Désignation du type : FY, FY??2?22, FY??22?/?7?

EY, EY????, EY???2?2/?7?

Généralités :
Pour I'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur relatives a la
charge remorquée et & la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour l'attelage ne devant pas étre dépassées.

charge remorquée (kg) x Poids total autorisé en charge(k 9,81
g q (kg) Q(Q)X =D (kN)

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D . charge remorquée (kg) + Poids total autorisé en charge(kg) 1000

L'attelage sert a la traction de remorques équipées d'un accouplement a boule, et a I'utilisation de porte-charges
dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d'attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette définition est
interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés routiéres du véhicule sont
modifiées par I'utilisation de I'attelage. Les instructions d'utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Apreés montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les véhicules équipés
d‘une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d'attelage a boule, boule d'attelage) peuvent se trouver
dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Si c'est le cas, la zone de détection doit étre adaptée ou l'aide au
stationnement désactivée. En cas d'utilisation de dispositifs d'attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un
fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre d'attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux controles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit étre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine I'annulation de I'autorisation
d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si existant - dans la
zone des surfaces d'appui de 'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’une
peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ 1000 km avec
I'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d'attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation tels que
Westfalia "SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d'attelage doit étre exempte de graisse. Respecter les indications données
dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Des que le diametre de la boule d'attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins, I'attelage ne doit
plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.
Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 24 kg aprés le montage de I'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.

15



Instructions de montage :

1)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

16

Démonter le pare-chocs arriere ; pour cela, enlever tout d’abord les recouvrements situés dans les passages
de roue.

Rabattre la banquette arriére et la tablette du coffre vers I'avant. Démonter les garnitures arriere et latérales.
Libérer le plancher arriére. Désolidariser le silencieux terminal

Au niveau de ,a“, des repéres sont situés a gauche et a droite, sur le plancher du coffre (croix, voir le
croquis I).

Percer et ébavurer le plancher du coffre centriquement 10,5 mm par rapport & ces repéres. Poser les
plagues 3 a gauche et a droite dans le coffre et les fixer au niveau de , a“ avec les vis M10x25. Positionner
les plaques 3 et reporter / marquer au pointeau les percages , b“, ,c“, ,d“ et,e" sur la carrosserie. Enlever
les plaques 3.

Aléser et ébavurer les pergages reportés ,b“, ,c* et,d“ 822 mm ainsi que , e* 10,5 mm.

Par le bas, marquer / repérer au pointeau les percages ,b“ et,c“ au centre, sur les longerons selon le
croquis Il. Maintenant, percer et ébavurer les longerons par le bas au niveau de ,b*“ et de ,c* 812 mm.

Placer I'entretoise 6 au niveau de , b“, I'entretoise 7 au niveau de , c“ et I'entretoise 8 au niveau de , d*
depuis le coffre dans les longerons. Veiller au positionnement correct des entretoises 6 et 7 (voir le croquis
!

Placer les plaques 3 et faire glisser les vis M10x125 au niveau de , b*“, les vis M10x115 au niveau de ,c*
ainsi que les vis M10x105 au niveau de ,d“ a travers les plaques 3 et les entretoises déja installées.

Visser légerement les plaques 3 au niveau de ,a“ et de ,e“ avec les vis M10x25, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et
écrous M10 sur le plancher du coffre.

Placer I'élément de base 1 sous le véhicule et le visser Iégerement au niveau de ,b“ et de ,c* avec les
rondelles coniques 13x26x30, les rondelles 10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10. Veiller au positionnement correct
des rondelles coniques (voir le croquis Il)!

Visser légerement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau de ,d“ au moyen des vis, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et écrous déja
utilisés. Ensuite, visser légérement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau de , e“ avec les vis M10x30, les rondelles
10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10 sur I'élément de base 1.

Positionner I'attelage et serrer toutes les vis ou tous les écrous.
Couple de serrage pour M10 au niveau de ,a“, ,b“, ,c“, ,d“, ,e“ et de ,f* =40 Nm

Dégager par coupe les garnitures latérales du coffre selon le croquis IlI.

A l'aide du gabarit fourni, découper en bas, dans le pare-chocs, la zone hachurée. Pour cela, poser depuis
I'extérieur le gabarit sur le pare-chocs et le fixer. La ligne ,, YO correspond au milieu du véhicule.

Maintenant, installer sur le véhicule toutes les pieces du véhicule qui avaient été démontées.

Pousser la boule d'attelage 2 entre les t6les au niveau de ,,g" et visser avec les vis M12x75, les rondelles
12,5x24x2,5 et les écrous M12. Au cours de cette opération, le support de la prise 9 est également vissé.
Couple de serrage pour M12 au niveau de ,g“ = 95 Nm

Sous réserve de modifications.

GR

Kwdikég TrapayyeAiag Westfalia: 306 276

AldTagn caﬂf,ng (XWPig OET NAEKTPIKWYV £§APTNHATWV)

KaraokeuaoTrig: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Ap1Bu6g éykpiong olpewva pe Tnv Odnyia 94/20/EK: €13 00-2290
Katnyopia: A50-X ToTog: 306 276
Texvikd oToIxEia: Méyiotn mipn D: 7,1 kN

MéyioTo @opTio oTo onueio Ceugng: 70 kg

Topéag epappoyng: KartaokeuaoTnig oXryaTog: Fiat, Suzuki
MovTého: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
XapoKTNPIoHOG: FY, FY?2?2?, FY?2?2/??

EY, EY????, EY???2/?7?

levikég utrodEigelg:
la tn Aeitoupyia, 600V apopd To POPTIoO PUPOUAKAG KaI TO PopTio 0TO onueio (euEng, kaBoPIOTIKA gival Ta oToIxEI
TOU KOTOOKEUOOTH OXAMATOG, OTTOU OUWG eV ETITPETTETAI VA Yivel UTTEpBacn Twv TIMWV TG SIdTagng Jeugng.

doprio pupolikag (kg) x Mikté Bdpog oxfuatog (kg) . 9,81 _

TO A . ¢ D =
UTTOG VI TOV UTTIGAGYIGHO TS TIMNG Doprio pupolikas (kg) + Mikté Bdpog oxfiuaros (kg) 1000

D (kN)

H didtagn Celgng xpnoiyoTroigital yia TNV €Agn pupoUAkag, n otroia eival €COTTAIOMEVN PE KATAAANAO CQaIpIKO
oUvOETHO, Kal yia TNV Aeiroupyia dIaTagewy PETAPOPAG POPTIWY, Ol OTTOIEG £XOUV E€YKPION Yia OTAPIEN TTAVW O€
opaipikég Ceutelg. AtTayopeueTtal KGBe GAAN xprion. H Aeiroupyia TTPETTEI va TTPOCAPUOLETAI OTIG ODIKEG OUVONKEG.
Katd tn xprion WETABAAAETOI N CUMTTEPIPOPA OBYNoNG Tou oXNuaToG. Mpooéxete TIG 0dnyieg AeiToupyiag Tou
KOTQOKEUAOTH TOU OXIHOTOG.

€ OXNMATO PE AUTOMOTO COUCTNMA OTABHEUONG PTTOPEI va TTPOKUYWOUV WPETA aTTO TO HOVTIApPIoHa Tng didTagng
pupoUAKnong TrpoBARMaTa TNG AeIToupyiag Tou, eTTeIdf evOEXOPEVWG £EApPTANATA TNG (N pAaRdog oeaipag, n
ogaipa felENG) Bpiokovtal OTNV TTEPIOXA AViXVEUONG EPTTOdIWV Twv aIOBNTAPWY. Z€ QUTA TNV TTEPITITWON Va
TIPOCOPUOCTEI N TTEPIOXK AvViXVEUONG EUTTOdIWY I va atevepyoTroindei To autdéparo ouoTnua oTdBueuong. Epdéoov
TIPOKEITAI YIa pIa dIGTagn pUpOUAKNONG PE APaIPOUNEVN H TTEPITPEPOHEVN OPaipa (UG dev TTPETTEI va UTTAPXOUV
TpoBAfRuata Aeitoupyiag 6tav n ogaipa feugng dev BpiokeTal oTn B€an AeiIToupyiag.

Mpétrel va TnpouvTal Ta aTTO TOV KATAOKEUOGDTH TOU OXAMATOG EYKEKPIPEVA ONUEIR OTEPEWONG.
MpéTrel va TNPoUVTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOHOI OXETIKA PE TOV EAEYXO TTPOCONKWY OTA APAgWHATA.
O1 Tapouoeg odnyieg ouvappoAdynong kai AeIToupyiag TTPETTEN va QUAGOTOVTaI MAEI e Ta £yypaga OXAHATOG.

Ymrodeigeig yia Tn cuvappoAdynon:

H diatagn Cevgng eival éva e§aptnua ao@oAgiag Kal n OuvapuoAdynon Tng emMITPETTETAI va Yivel MOvVOo aT1rd
€§e1SIkeEUpEVoug.

AtmrayopeUeTal kKGBe aAAayr i peTaTpoTrr) oTn didragn evgng. ZuvetTayeTal n akUPwaon TNG AdEIag AEITOUPYIag.
AQuIPECTE TO HOVWTIKO CTPWHA 1 TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA OTTO KATW aTTO TO dXNUA — €AV UTTAPXEl — OTNV
Teplox ema@ng Tng didragn Cevgng. Ta yupvd onueia Tou apO§WHATOG KOBWG Kal o1 TPUTTEG TTIPETTEl va
o@PayIoTOUV JE QVTIOKWPIOKS XPWHa.

Ymrodei§eig AeiToupyiag:

Metd ammd 1000 xIANGpeTpa pUPOUAKNONG va o@iyyeTe TTAAI OAeg TIG Bideg aTepéwang Tng didTagng Zelgng PeE TIG
TIPOBAETTOUEVEG POTTEG TUOPIYENG.

H oogaipa geugng mpémel va diatnpeital kaBapry kai va Aimaivetal. Edv dpwg XpnoidoTrolEiTe  oucTAPATA
atabepoTroinong, 0Tmwg T.X. To Westfalia "SSK", n ogaipa {elgng Tpétel va eival kaBapr atd ypdoa. MNpooégTe Tig
UTTOJEIEEIG OTIG AVTIOTOIXEG 0dNYieG AsIToUpYiag.

Av o€ KATTOI0 ONUEio N SIGUETPOG TNG OPaipag Ceugng peiwBei ota 49,0 mm 1) MO KATW, YIa Adyoug acpaAegiag dev
emTpéTeTal TTAéoV N xprion Tng didTagng ¢euéng.

To kaBapd BAPog Tou OXAHATOG auEaveTal HETA aTTO TN ouvappoAdynan Tng didtagng CeuEng kata 24 kg.

Me Tnv em@UAAgN TEXVIKWV aAAaywv.

21



GE

Installation instructions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

20

Disassemble the rear bumper; remember to loosen the covers in the wheel arches in advance.
Fold down the rear seat and the boot cover towards the front. Disassemble the rear and side panelling.
Ensure that the floor of the boot is clear and accessible. Unfasten the silencer.

There are markings on the left and right of the floor of the boot at point “a” (crosses, see diagram 1).

Use these markings to drill and deburr bore holes 10.5 mm in the floor of the boot. Place the plates 3 on the
left and right-hand side of the boot and attach them at point “a” using the M10x25 bolts. Align the plates 3
and transfer / mark the bore holes “b”, “c”, “d” and “e” onto the body of the vehicle. Remove the plates 3.
Drill and deburr the transferred bore holes “b”, “c” and “d” 822 mm and “e” 10.5 mm.

Draw / mark the bore holes “b” and “c” onto the middle of the chassis beam from below according to
diagram 1. Now drill and deburr bore holes g12 mm into the chassis beam from below at points “b” and “c”.

Insert the spacer tubes 6 at point “b”, the spacer tubes 7 at point “c” and the spacer tubes 8 at point “d” into
the chassis beam from the boot. Ensure correct positioning of the spacer tubes 6 and 7 (see diagram II)!
Insert the plates 3 and the M10x125 bolts at point “b”, the M10x115 bolts at point “c” and the M10x105 bolts
at point “d” through the plates 3 and the already inserted spacer tubes.

Loosely attach the plates 3 at points “a” and “e” to the floor of the boot using the M10x25 bolts, 10.5x25x3
washers and M10 bolts.

Place the base part 1 underneath the vehicle and loosely attach it at points “b” and “c” using the 13x26x30
wedge washers, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts. Ensure correct positioning of the wedge washers (see
diagram I1)!

Loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 at point “d” using the already inserted bolts, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10
nuts. Now loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 to the base part 1 at point “e” using the M10x30 bolts,
10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts.

Align the towing device and tighten all the nuts and bolts.
Tightening torque for M10 at points “a”, “b”, “c”, “d”, “e” and “f” = 40 Nm

Cut out the boot side panelling according to diagram |Il1.

Saw the hatched area out of the underside of the bumper as indicated on the supplied template. Place and fix
the template on the outside of the bumper for this task. The line “Y0” corresponds to the middle of the
vehicle.

Now reassemble all the disassembled vehicle parts.

Push the ball bar 2 between the plates at point “g” and attach it using the M12x75 bolts, 12.5x24x2.5
washers and M12 nuts. The socket holder 9 is also attached here.
Tightening torque for M12 at point “g” = 95 Nm

Subject to alteration.

Peravaunun vetolaite gman sanksosia)

@

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia tilaus-nro.: 306 276

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero: e13 00-2290
Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 306 276
Tekniset tiedot: Maksimi D-arvo: 7,1 kN

Maksimi kantokuormitus: 70 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: Fiat, Suzuki

Malli: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4

Tyyppimerkinta: FY, FY?2?2, FY??22?/??
EY, EY????, EY???2/?7?

Yleiset ohjeet:

Ajokaytdssa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja kantokuormaa ovat maaraavia, joskaan
vetolaitteen arvoja ei mydskaan saa ylittaa.

Vetokuorma (kg) x ajoneuvon kok.paino (kg) 9,81

K D- laskent rten: —— =
aava L-arvon laskentaa varten Vetokuorma (kg) + ajoneuvon kok.paino (kg) = 1000

D (kN)

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu sellaisten perdvaunujen vetédmista varten, jotka on varustettu vetonuppikytkennallg, ja
sellaisia taakkatelineita varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi vetonuppiin. Muunlainen kaytto on kielletty.
Kéaytossa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokdytdssa ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon
valmistajan kayttdohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysékdimisaputoiminto saattaa perdvaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jélkeen ilmetéa
virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien koontialueella. Tassa
tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysakodimisaputoiminto tulisi estad. Kaytettdessa vetonuppeja,
joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kd&nnettavat kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko
kayttbasennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan hyvaksyméat sarjan mukaisia kiinnityskohtia on noudatettava.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetolaite on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkilot.

Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttdluvan peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine. Peité korin
paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttdohjeita:

Kiristé vetolaitteen kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetonuppi tulee pitdd puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kéytettdessa raiteen stabilisointilaitetta, kuten esim. Westfalian
"SSK"-laitetta, vetonupissa ei saa kuitenkaan olla rasvaa. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti, kun vetonupin halkaisija on mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi, vetolaitetta ei saa enaa
turvallisuussyista kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetolaitteen asennuksesta johtuen 24 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

17



@

Asennusohjeet:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

18

Takimmainen puskuri puretaan, tata varten irrotetaan ensiksi pydrakotelojen suojukset.
Takaistuin ja matkatavarasailionsuojus yldosa kaénnetéan eteenpdin. Peré- ja sivuverhoukset poistetaan.
Matkatavarasailion pohja tyhjennetaan. Paatevaimennin irrotetaan.

Matkatavarasailion pohjassa, kohdassa ,a“ on vasemmalla ja oikealla merkinnat (ruksit, katso Piirros 1).
Matkatavaraséilion pohjaan porataan 10,5 mm:n reiké& néiden merkintdjen keskelle ja purseet poistetaan
rei'ista. Levyt 3 asetetaan matkatavarasailioon vasemmalle ja oikealle ja kiinnitetdan kohdassa ,a“ ruuveilla
M10x25. Levyt 3 suoristetaan ja jéliennetaan / merkitaan reiat ,b“, ,c“, ,d“ ja,e“ koriin. Levyt 3 poistetaan.
Jéljennetyt reiat ,b“, ,c* ,d“ porataan 822 mm:lla seka , e* 10,5 mm:lla ja purseet poistetaan.

Reiat ,b“ ja,c" piirretaén / merkitaan alhaalta kasin pitkittaiskannattimen keskelle piirroksen Il mukaan
Pitkittéiskannattimeen porataan nyt reiat 12 mm alhaalta késin kohtaan , b“ ja ,c“ ja purseet poistetaan.

Matkatavarasailiosta kasin asetetaan pitkittédiskannattimeen valysputket 6 kohdassa , b“, valysputket 7
kohdassa ,c“ ja valysputket 8 kohdassa ,d". Valysputkien 6 ja 7 oikea asento on huomioitava (katso
piirrosta II)!

Levyt 3 asetetaan paikoilleen ja ruuvit M10x125 kohdassa , b*“, ruuvit M10x115 kohdassa ,,c* seké ruuvit
M10x105 kohdassa ,,d“ tydnnetéan levyjen 3 ja jo paikoilleen asennettujen valysputkien I&api.

Levyt 3 ruuvataan kohdassa , a“ ja ,e" |8yséasti matkatavarasailion pohjaan M10x25 ruuveilla ja 10,5x25x3
prikoilla ja M10 muttereilla.

Perusosa 1 viedaan ajoneuvon alle ja ruuvataan I8ysasti kohdassa ,b*“ ja , c* kiilalevyilla 13x26x30, prikoilla
10,5x25x3 seké muttereilla M10. Kiilalevyjen oikea asento on huomioitava (katso piirrosta Il)!

Tuet 4 ja 5 ruuvataan ldysasti kiinni kohtaan “d“ jo valmiiksi asetetuilla ruuveilla, 10,5x25x3 prikoilla ja M10
muttereilla. Nyt perusosaan 1 ruuvataan l6ysasti tuet 4 ja 5 kohtaan “e“ ruuveilla M10x30, prikoilla 10,5x25x3
ja M10 muttereilla.

Vetolaite kohdistetaan ja kaikki ruuvit seké mutterit kiristetaan.
Kiristysvaantémomentti M10:lle kohdissa ,a“, ,b"“, ,c“, ,d“, ,e" ja,f* = 40 Nm

Matkatavarasailion sivuverhoukset leikataan piirroksen Il mukaan.

Mukana olevan sapluunan avulla leikataan puskurin alaosasta vinoviivoitettu alue. Sapluuna asetetaan tata
varten ulkoapain puskurille ja kiinnitetaén paikoilleen. Linja , YO* vastaa ajoneuvon keskikohtaa.

Taman jalkeen asennetaan kaikki puretut osat ajoneuvoon.

Kuulatanko 2 tyénnetéan , g“:n kohdalta levyjen véliin ja ruuvataan ruuveilla M12x75, prikoilla 12,5x24x2,5
seké muttereilla M12. Téahén ruuvataan myos pistorasian pidike 9.
Kiristysvaantomomentti M12:lle kohdassa ,,g* = 95 Nm

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

TOW bal‘ (without electrical kit)

D

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 306 276

Approval no. as per Directive 94/20/EC: e13 00-2290
Class: A50-X Model: 306 276
Technical data: Maximum D-value: 7.1 kN

Maximum torque load: 70 kg

Area of application: Vehicle manufacturer:  Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Model designation: FY, FY????, FY???7?/??

EY, EY????, EY??2?2/?7?

General information:

Specifications of the vehicle manufacturer regarding trailer and torque load set the standards for vehicle
operation. Values specified for the tow bar must not be exceeded.

trailer load (kg) X vehicle total weight (kg) =~ 9.81

Formula for D-value: 251
OrmuIaTor UValle: 3 iler load (kg) + vehicle total weight (kg) . 1000

D (kN)

The tow bar is designed for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load bearing implements
approved for attachment to the tow bar. Any use other than the one specified is prohibited. Adapt your driving
to the road conditions when towing a trailer. Towing a trailer affects the handling of a vehicle. Always follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s operating instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system can occur
after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the detection area of the
sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC deactivated. Malfunctioning is not
expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if the ball bar is removed from its operating
position.

Always observe the standard fixing points specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
Always observe national guidelines concerning official approval of extensions.
These installation and operating instructions have to be kept with the vehicle documents.

Installation instructions:

The tow bar is a safety component and should only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration and/or conversion of the tow bar is prohibited and will result in the cancellation of the type
approval.

Remove insulating compound and/or underseal (if existing) from around the tow bar's mating surfaces on
the vehicle. Seal any bare bodywork and holes with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Re-tighten all securing bolts of the tow bar after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified tightening
torques.

The tow bar has to be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabiliser such as Westfalia "SSK" is used, the
tow ball has to be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant operating instructions.

For safety reasons the tow bar should no longer be used if the tow ball diameter is 49 mm or less at any point.
After the tow bar is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 24 kg.

Subject to alteration.

19



\/

/\



	a306276691101-schablo.pdf
	D
	CZ
	DK
	E
	F
	FIN
	GB
	GR
	I
	N
	NL
	P
	PL
	S



 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





